## **Multistate Tax Commission**

## **Resolution No. 2005G**

## **Recognition of Tim Blevins, Technology Committee Chair**

**Whereas,** Tim Blevins, in addition to fulfilling his responsibilities to the Kansas Department of Revenue, has served as Chair the Multistate Tax Commission's Technology Committee for four years; and

Whereas, under Tim's guidance, the Technology Committee continues to make significant advancement in its efforts to modernize the Commission's information and communications system and to create a system compatible with such systems maintained by State revenue agencies; and

**Whereas,** Tim traveled between Kansas and the MTC headquarters office in Washington, D.C., over the course of two months in Spring 2005 to develop and commence implementation of a plan for improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the Commission's Information Systems operations; and

**Whereas**, the plan developed by Tim working with MTC staff will serve as a blueprint for future success in MTC's technology projects; and

**Whereas,** Tim is especially committed to keeping the Executive Committee thoroughly informed regarding the activities of the Technology Committee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Multistate Tax Commission expresses its deep gratitude to Tim Blevins for his enthusiasm and leadership of the Technology Committee; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Multistate Tax Commission expresses special appreciation for Tim's selfless dedication of his professional and personal time to guide the Commission's technology direction at a critical transition point in the MTC's history. Adopted this 29<sup>th</sup> day of July 2005, by the Multistate Tax Commission.

Joe Huddleston Executive Director